

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NO. 16-1329

---

SIERRA CLUB, FLINT RIVERKEEPER,  
and CHATTAHOOCHEE RIVERKEEPER,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission, 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (Feb. 2, 2016) and  
156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (Sept. 7, 2016)

---

**PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

Steven D. Caley  
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 598889  
GreenLaw  
State Bar of Georgia Building  
104 Marietta Street, N.W.  
Suite 430  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 659-3122, ext. 222  
scaley@greenlaw.org

Elizabeth F. Benson  
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56477  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street  
Suite 1300  
Oakland, California 94612  
(415) 977-5723  
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND TIME EXIGENCIES INVOLVED .....	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS .....	3
A. Statutory Overview .....	3
B. Petitioners are likely to prevail on their claim that the Commission’s environmental justice analysis is arbitrary and capricious and violates NEPA.....	5
C. Petitioners are Likely to Prevail on their Claim that the Commission’s Lack of Analysis of Downstream Greenhouse Gases and Climate Change was Arbitrary and Capricious and Violates NEPA.....	8
II.   PETITIONERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT A STAY .....	13
III.  POSSIBILITY OF HARM TO OTHER PARTIES IF RELIEF IS GRANTED .....	16
IV.  GRANTING THE STAY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a).....	22
ADDENDUM: Certificate of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	13, 18
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	5
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	9
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U. S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. (CARE) v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (2014).....	8
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>F.T.C. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 648 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Fund For Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Jones v. Dist. of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	20

<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Adams</i> , 705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16
<i>Maryland Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Minisink Residents for Environmental Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332, (1989).....	4
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	2
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	2

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....4  
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....4  
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....4  
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....4  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

**Other Authorities**

154 FERC ¶ 61080 (Feb. 2, 2016).....9  
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(1).....1, 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....20

**Administrative Order**

Executive Order 12898, *Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in  
Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations*.....5

**Federal Register Notices**

59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (1994) .....5

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502 .....4  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....19  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....8  
40 C.F.R. § 1508 .....4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	5, 8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1).....	11
